Human Rights Violations against Women and Girls in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Submission to the United Nations Universal Periodic Review
of
THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO
  Thirty-third Session of the UPR Working Group of the
Human Rights Council
Submitted: Oct. 12, 2018

CFR InfoGuide Presentation”, October 2016, https://www.cfr.org/interactives/eastern-
congo#!/?cid=soc-at-interactive-the_eastern_congo_infoguide-121015.
4 UN Security Council, Resolution 1820 (2008), UN Doc. S/RES/1820 (June 2008); see also
the undated article “Rape: Weapon of war” by the UN Human Rights Office of the High
Commissioner linking the Resolution 1820 to the DRC as “arguably the epicentre of sexual
violence against women today”,
5 USAID, Gender Assessment for the Democratic Republic of the Congo, July 2012, p. 32.
6 Charlotte Mertens, Sexual Violence in the Congo Free State: Archival Traces and present
Reconfigurations, February 2016, p. 2,
7 UN Team of Experts – Rule of Law/Sexual Violence in Conflict, Annual Report 2017, p.
22.
8 UN Team of Experts – Rule of Law/Sexual Violence in Conflict, Annual Report 2017, p.
22; Report of the Secretary-General on Conflict-Related Sexual Violence, UN Doc.
S/2018/250 (16 April 2018), covering the period from January to December 2017, para. 36.
9 Id, 21.
10 Report of the Secretary-General on Conflict-Related Sexual Violence (SG-CRSV), UN
Doc. S/2018/250 (16 April 2018), covering the period from January to December 2017, para.
37.

76 Id, 22.
77 Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, Eighth periodic report
submitted by the Democratic Republic of the Congo under article 18 of the Convention, due
in 2017, UN Doc. CEDAW/C/COD/8, May 2018, para. 73.
78 Id, para. 72.
79 Law n° 15/001 of 12 February 2015 modifying and completing law n° 06/006 of 09 Mars
2006 on the organisation of presidential, legislative, provincial, urban, municipal and local
elections, previously modified by law n° 11/003 of 25 June 2011.
80 Law n° 15/001 of 12 February 2015, Art. 103, para. 4, Art. 120, para. 5, Art. 131, para. 5,
Art. 148, para. 5.
81 International Alert/ Observatoire de la Parité, État des Lieux de la Parité dans la Province
du Sud-Kivu en République Démocratique du Congo, 2016, p. 11, 12.
82 Id, p. 9.
83 Law n° 15/001 of 12 February 2015, Art. 13.
84 UN Security Council, Report of the Secretary-General on women and peace and security,
UN doc. S/2015/716, 16 September 2015, para. 11, 12.
85 The Government’s Action Plan of the Democratic Republic of the Congo for the Purposes
of Resolution 1325 of the United Nations Security Council, January 2010.
86 The Global Network of Women Peacebuilders, Security Council Resolution 1325: Civil
Society Monitoring Report 2014, October 2014, p. 10.

para. 8, “call[ing] on all actors involved, when negotiating and implementing peace
agreements, to adopt a gender perspective (…).”
95 International Alert/ Kvinna till Kvinna, Gender Audit of the Peace, Security and
Cooperation Framework for the Democratic Republic of Congo and the Region, October
2015, p. 26.
96 Id, p. 31, 32.
97 The Womens’ Platform for the Peace, Security, and Cooperation Framework for the DRC
and the Region, 2014-2016 Report, accessible at :
_-_final_draft.pdf
98 Declaration of the Women’s Platform for the Peace, Security and Cooperation Framework
for the DRC and the region to the Summit of the African Union Commission in Kigali,
Rwanda 12 July 2016, Goma, DRC.
99 UN Security Council, Report of the Secretary-General on the implementation of the Peace,
Security and Cooperation Framework for the Democratic Republic of the Congo and the
Region, UN doc. S/2017/825, 29 September 2017, para. 69, 90.
100 UN Security Council, Report of the Secretary-General on the implementation of the
Peace, Security and Cooperation Framework for the Democratic Republic of the Congo and
the Region, UN doc. S/2018/209, 8 March 2018, para. 65, 66.
101 See for example UN Security Council, Report of the Secretary-General on the
implementation of the Peace, Security and Cooperation Framework for the Democratic
Republic of the Congo and the Region, UN doc. S/2018/209, 8 March 2018; UN Security
Council, Report of the Secretary-General on the implementation of the Peace, Security and
Cooperation Framework for the Democratic Republic of the Congo and the Region, UN doc.
S/2017/825, 29 September 2017; UN Security Council, Report of the Secretary-General on
the United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the Democratic Republic of the
Congo, UN doc. S/2017/565, 30 June 2017.
102 See also: Ministry for Gender, Family, and Children (DRC), National Report on the
Review and Evaluation of the Beijing+20 Action Plan, June 2014, p. 33.
103 2014 UPR recommendation (A/HRC/27/5, 7 July 2014, para. 134.98)
104 See also: COCAFEM/GL, Etat des Lieux de la Mise en œuvre de la Déclaration de